regard to the sale of bulk carbon nanotubes and it is not clear when Unidym may have revenue from film sales.

Operating Expenses

The analysis below details the operating expenses and discusses the expenditures of the Company within the major expense categories. For
purposes of comparison, the amounts for the three years ended September 30, 2008, 2007 and 2006, are shown in the tables below. Prior period
amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. The amounts for each period have been adjusted to include the
adoption of SFAS 123R and the sale of Aonex and its inclusion in discontinued operations.

Salary & Wage Expenses

Arrowhead employs management, administrative and technical staff at the Arrowhead corporate offices and the Subsidiaries. Salary and wage
expense consists of salary, benefits, and non-cash charges related to equity based compensation in the form of stock options. Salary and benefits
are allocated to two major categories: general and administrative compensation related expense and research and development compensation
related expense depending on the primary activities of each employee. The following table details salary and related expenses for fiscal 2008,
fiscal 2007 and fiscal 2006.

(in thousands)

Year Ended
September 30, 2008

% of

expense
category

Year Ended
September 30, 2007

% of

expense
category

Year Ended
September 30, 2006

% of

expense
category

G&A�compensation-related $ 6,675 49% $ 4,376 44% $ 2,125 39%
Stock-based compensation 3,187 23% 2,176 22% 1,369 25%
R&D�compensation-related 3,858 28% 3,459 34% 1,948 36%

Total $ 13,720 100% $ 10,011 100% $ 5,442 100%

In reviewing comparative information from year to year, it is helpful to understand that since inception in May 2003 and hiring its first employee
in mid-2004, the Company founded Aonex (April 2004), NanoPolaris (April 2005), Calando (February 2005), Nanotechnica (September 2004

Edgar Filing: ARROWHEAD RESEARCH CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 58

and closed in June 2005), acquired Insert (June 2004) and Unidym (June 2006) and merged Unidym with NanoPolaris (July 2006) and later
merged Unidym with Carbon Nanotechnologies, Inc. (April 2007) Unidym hired two senior technical employees from Nanoconduction after the